
Page 2 
 

 
UTTAR PARDESH METRO RAIL CORPORATION LIMITED 

 
TENDER No.: KRSM-01 

 
Uttar Pradesh Metro Rail Corporation Limited (UPMRCL) invites bids under 
TWO-PACKET SYSTEM from service providers/contractors for providing 
Rolling Stock maintenance services at Kanpur Metro depots. 

 

Name of Work 
Rolling Stock maintenance services at 
Kanpur Metro depots 

Duration of Contract 

Six (06) years from the date of issue of 
Letter of Acceptance and extendable by one 
(01) year, based on the review of 
performance for previous years 

Tender Publication date 03-08-2021 (Tues) 
Date of Pre-Bid Meeting 17-08-2021 (Tues) at 1100 hrs 
Last date of Submission 
of queries 

24-08-2021 (Tues) at 1700 hrs 

Date of Publication of 
reply to the queries 

31-08-2021 (Tues) at 1700 hrs 

Last date of sale of 
Tender Document 

14-09-2021 (Tues) at 1500 hrs 

Last date of submission 
of Tender 

14-09-2021 (Tues) at 1500 hrs 

Date and Time of 
Opening of Tender 
(Techno-Commercial 
Bid) 

14-09-2021 (Tues) at 1530 hrs 

Authority   for purchase 
of Tender Document, 
seeking clarifications, 
submission of 
completed Tender 
Documents and Opening 
of Tender Documents 

Director (Operations) 
Uttar Pradesh Metro Rail Corp. Ltd. 
Administrative Building, Near Samajik 
Parivartan Sthal, 
Vipin Khand, Gomti Nagar, 
Lucknow – 226010 
Uttar Pradesh, India 
e-mail ID: upmrcrstender@gmail.com 

Tender Fee 
INR 23,600/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-
three Thousand and Six Hundred only) (incl. 
GST@18%) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 
 

 
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 

 
1. The bid should be submitted to the competent authority strictly in the 

relevant covers by the due date and time of the tender. Late/delayed 
tenders submitted after the due date and time, for whatsoever reasons, 
will not be considered. 

 
2. Partially completed/incomplete bids shall not be considered. 
 
3. All communication regarding the tender should be mailed to the 

competent authority along with a copy of the communication e-mailed to 
upmrcrstender@gmail.com. 

 
4. UPMRCL will not be responsible for any delay or reasons whatsoever in 

receiving as well as submitting offers, including connectivity issues. 
 
5. UPMRCL will not be responsible for the cost incurred in preparation and 

submission of bids including the cost of certificates, regardless of the 
conduct of outcome of the bidding process. 

 
6. TWO-PACKET SYSTEM - Bidders are required to submit separate ‘Techno-

Commercial’ and ‘Financial’ bids simultaneously at the time of bid 
submission. 

 
7. Financial documents include the Price Bid - Bidders are requested to 

quote rates in BOQ only strictly as per prescribed format. PLEASE DO 
NOT QUOTE/MENTION RATES ANYWHERE ELSE IN THE TENDER OTHER 
THAN BOQ. 

 
8. All queries related to enquiry specifications, terms & conditions etc. 

should be communicated to the competent authority before the deadline 
date/time for clarification along with a copy of the communication e-
mailed to upmrcrstender@gmail.com. 

 
9. Tender opening shall be done at the time and date specified in the Notice 

Inviting Tender/Tender Notice. 
 
10. Bidders are requested to go through the ‘Instruction to Tenderers’. Those 

bidders who submit their bids for this tender will be required to submit 
an undertaking confirming that they are in receipt of all tender 
documents and subsequently issued addendum(s), if any and that they 
have clearly understood and agree to the terms and conditions of this 
tender. 

 



Page 4 
 

11. UPMRCL reserves the right to accept any offer in whole or in part or reject 
any or all offers without assigning any reason. UPMRCL reserves right to 
accept any or more offers in part. Decision of UPMRCL in this regard shall 
be final and binding on the bidder. 

 
 
Note:  

1. If the date of submission of Tenders happens to be a public holiday, 
tenders will be received and opened on the next working day at the 
same venue and time. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Director (Operations) 
Uttar Pradesh Metro Rail Corp. Ltd. 
Administrative Building, Near Samajik 

Parivartan Sthal, 
Vipin Khand, Gomti Nagar 

Lucknow – 226010 
Uttar Pradesh, India 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


